In the current reporting period the Accounting Policy for reporting and disclosing exploration and
evaluation expenditure has changed. All exploration and evaluation expenditure is now expensed as
incurred.  To align comparability changes to classifications of expenses have been made to comparative
and current financial information accordingly.

The directors are of the opinion that the change in accounting policy is both in line with Australian
Accounting Standards and provides the users with reliable and relevant information. The change in
policy is irrespective of whether or not the Board believe expenditure could be recouped from either a
successful development and commercial exploitation or sale of the respective assets.

Recognition of Right-of-Use asset & lease liabilities (error in comparatives)

The Company has identified certain accounting adjustments relating to recognition of Right-of-Use asset
and lease liabilities in one of the subsidiaries’ lease contracts. The adjustments have been corrected by
restating each of the affected financial statement line items of the corresponding prior periods.

Restated
2023

$

Change

$

Previously
Reported

2023
$

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
Exploration and evaluation expenditure 4,449,957 4,363,350 86,607
Impairment of exploration and evaluation
expenditure assets - (2,741,194) 2,741,194
Employee benefit expenses 254,782 (764,341) 1,019,123
Premise expenses  49,378  (38,392)  87,770
Finance expenses  11,393  11,393  -
Depreciation  82,473  31,809  50,664
Loss before income tax  (5,538,051)  (862,626)  (4,675,425)
Income tax expense - - -
Basic and diluted loss per share (0.04) - (0.04)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
Exploration and evaluation expenditure - (4,033,076) 4,033,076
Right-of-use assets  131,059  131,059  -
Lease liabilities  30,784  30,784  -
Lease liabilities (non-current)  105,336  105,336 -
Foreign currency translation reserve  410,560 (250) 410,810
Accumulated losses (10,934,086) (4,037,886) (6,896,200)

Restated
1 July 2022

$

Change

$

Previously
Reported

1 July 2022
$

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
Exploration and evaluation expenditure - (3,175,620) 3,175,620
Right-of-use assets  152,513  152,513 -
Lease liabilities  26,329  26,329 -
Lease liabilities (non-current)  126,184  126,184  -
Accumulated losses  (5,396,034)  (3,175,260)  (2,220,774)

Lykos Metals Limited
ABN 65 650 011 644

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended
30 June 2024

32

Note 4: Income Tax

2024 2023
$ $

(a) Income tax recognised in profit
No income tax is payable by the Company as it recorded losses for income tax purposes for the year.

(b) Numerical reconciliation of income tax expense
to prima facie tax payable

Loss from continuing operations before income tax expense  (2,324,099) (5,538,051)

Prima facie tax benefit at the Australian tax rate of 25% (25%
2023) (581,025) (1,384,513)
Tax effect of amounts which are not deductible